
 

 

  
 
 
THURSDAY, 3 JUNE 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 10TH 
JUNE, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Anthony Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21.  5 - 48 

5. COUNCIL CCTV POLICY.  49 - 64 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING 
PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021.  

65 - 86 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES - DECEMBER 2020, FEBRUARY & MARCH 2021.  

87 - 106 

8. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2020/21.  

107 - 120 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.  121 - 122 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  123 - 134 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH APRIL 2021.  

135 - 138 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10th JUNE 2021 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  
MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That Scrutiny receives the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report, the Chief 
Executive and Corporate Services departmental reports and the Savings Monitoring 
report and considers the budgetary position. 
 

Reasons:  
 

 To provide the Committee with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 28th 
February 2021, in respect of 2020/21. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader) 

 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader) 

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 

 Cllr. Cefin Campbell (Communities and Rural Affairs) 
 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director of Service:  
Chris Moore  
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10th JUNE 2021 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

  

The Financial Monitoring report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
Appendix A – Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year underspend of £1,980k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an underspend at departmental level of £1,872k. 
At a high level this is due to a combination of: 

- substantial additional grant funding expected to be received from Welsh Government 
before year end, which also includes funding for schools of approximately £5m;  
- additional COVID19 related costs and lost
[...]
ove the new corporate policy relating to council-owned CCTV systems in public 

places 

2. Heads of Service to review the departmental leads to assist with implementation of the 
policy 

3. To recommend to schools that they should adopt the principles of this policy.  

 

 

Reasons:  
There is a need for effective governance arrangements to be in place to ensure the Council’s 
use and management of its public space CCTV camera systems is compliant with the 
Protection of Freedoms Act (POFA) 2012. 

 

It is also important to embed a consistent approach across the Council in relation to all 
aspects of its CCTV systems.  

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision:      YES 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
Cllr Ann Davies (Communities and Rural Affairs) 

 

Directorate: 

Chief Executive’s 
 

Name of Head of Service: 

Noelwyn Daniel 

Report Author: 
Kate Harrop 

Designations: 

 
 
 

Head of ICT and 
Corporate Policy 

Community Safety 
Manager 

Tel / Email addresses: 

 

 

 

01267 224202 

khharrop@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

  

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2021  

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 JUNE 2021  
 

Council CCTV Policy 
 

The Council has in excess of 90 CCTV systems with over 600 cameras in premises plus 79 
vehicles with around 250 cameras and also approximately 25 body worn cameras.  
Departments use surveillance camera devices for various purposes including cameras within 
its premises and car parks as well as on the highway, body worn video camera equipment, 
and automatic number plate recognition.  
 
The Council has a duty, under the Protection of Freedoms Act (PoFA) 2012, to pay due regard 
to the Home Office Surveillance Camera Code of Practice in 2013 which relates to CCTV 
cameras in public places. The Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Code has 12 guiding 
principles to ensure there is a clear rationale for all cameras, that
[...]
ge 63



8 
 

10.6 All images are time and date stamped. 
 

10.7 Image resolution should be relevant to purpose. 
 

10.8 All media will be confidentially disposed of when no longer needed.  
 

10.9 Recorded material will not be sold or used for commercial purposes.  
 

For further information, please see the Council’s ‘Handling Personal Information Policy and 
Procedure’  
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1213588/handling-personal-information-
policy-v30.pdf 

 
 
 

11. Inspections 
 
11.1 CCTV systems at the council can be inspected at any time by: 

 
 The CCTV SPOC. 
 The CCTV SRO 
 The relevant Responsible Officer 
 The relevant Head of Service or their nominated representative 
 A member of the relevant regulatory body. 

 
 
 

12. Health and Safety 
 
12.1 The relevant Responsible Officer should ensure that officers are made aware of and comply 

with all council policies on health and safety, in particular, working with electrical equipment, 
Visual Display Unit regulations and working with heights. 

 
 
 

13. Complaints 
 
13.1 Any complaints regarding CCTV systems at the Council will be dealt with in accordance with 

the Council's complaints procedure. 

Page 64

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1213588/handling-personal-information-policy-v30.pdf
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1213588/handling-personal-information-policy-v30.pdf


 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 JUNE 2021 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING PLAN ANNUAL 

REPORT 2020-2021 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

To consider and scrutinise the content of the Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan Annual report 
for the period 2020-2021. 

 

 

Reasons:  

Carmarthenshire PSB published its first Well-being Plan in May 2018, as required through the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act. The Act also notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-           Cllr Emlyn Dole 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Noelwyn Daniel 

 

Report Author: 

Gwyneth Ayers and Kate Harrop 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of ICT and Corporate Policy 

 

 

Corporate Policy and Partnership 

Manager 

Community Safety Manager 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224659 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

KHHarrop@carmarthenshire.gov.

uk 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6

mailto:GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:KHHarrop@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:KHHarrop@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 JUNE 2021 

 

 

Carmarthenshire Public Services Board Well-being Plan Annual Report 2020-2021 

 
 

 
In order to ensure PSBs are democratically accountable, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a requirement on councils to designate an overview 
and scrutiny committee to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In the ‘Guidance for Local Authority 
Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards’ issued by Welsh Government 
in August 2017 it notes:  
 
‘Under the provisions contained in the Act, overview and scrutiny committees have extensive 
powers to review the PSB’s governance arrangements as well as any decisions made or 
actions taken by the PSB. In addition, overview and scrutiny committees are provided with 
considerable reporting powers as they are required to share copies of any reports or 
recommendations made in connection with the board’s function or governance arrangement 
with the Welsh Ministers, the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and the Auditor 
General for Wales.’  
 
In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny. This is the third Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan annual 
report and covers progress for the period 2020-21 after the Plan was first published in May 
2018. While it is recognised that less activity has been possible in the last year as a result of 
the pandemic, significant progress has been made in a number of areas. It is also recognised 
that all important relationships built up through the work of the PSB, contributed greatly at a 
time where multi-agency working and response was essential. The Board has reviewed its 
priorities to consider opportunities arising from the lessons learnt from organisations’ 
experiences of dealing with the coronavirus pandemic and the enhanced collaborative 
working that developed as a result.  
 
 
The report provides information on:  
 

 PSB structure  

 Regional working  

 Five ways of working  

 Delivery Group progress reports  

 Safer Communities Partnership  

 Development areas. 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

 

Page 66



 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 

Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 

report: 

Signed: Noelwyn Daniel         Head of ICT and Corporate Policy   

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

In the ‘Guidance for Local Authority Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public 
Services Boards’ issued by Welsh Government in August 2017 it notes: ‘Under the 
provisions contained in the Act, overview and scrutiny committees have extensive powers 
to review the PSB’s governance arrangements as well as any decisions made or actions 
taken by the PSB. In addition, overview and scrutiny c
[...]
reactive work and leading on public health, noise, and waste complaints 

o Working with private landlords to set up a forum to build relationships and improve communication 

P
age 72



5 
 

o Assisting residents of Tyisha in conjunction with Dyfed Powys Police in setting up two Neighbourhood Watch Schemes, with the 
aim to build safer communities and helping to prevent crime  

o Dedicated waste team cleansing the rear lanes and streets improving the environment and taking enforcement action where 
needed. 

 

 A workshop is being planned for PSB partners across the region to progress opportunities for collaboration regarding carbon reduction.    
This follows the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency which commits to make the Council a net zero carbon local authority by 
2030 and to work with the PSB to develop opportunities to make carbon savings. The workshop will outline current and planned 
activity within partner organisations to respond to climate change and facilitate discussion around future joint working. 

 

The PSB has reviewed its priorities following extensive discussions during the year to consider opportunities arising from the lessons learnt 
from organisations’ experiences of dealing with the coronavirus pandemic and the enhanced collaborative working that developed as a result. 
As a result of the challenges faced, partners discussed opportunities to rethink how they work together and how services are delivered.  

The following priority projects going forward were identified to ensure future action by the PSB focuses on agreed key collaborative 
opportunities and supporting the county’s recovery: 

 

Well-being 
Plan Objective 

Project 

Healthy Habits Social & Green Solutions for Health (regional and link to RPB) 

Environmental Risk Assessment  
Newcastle Emlyn Climate Resilience Plan 

Opportunities for collaboration to respond to climate emergency 

Prevention & 
Early 
Intervention 

NEW Focus on developing means of sharing or
[...]
 and engagement platform, by May 2022. 
 

- To begin work to develop the new Well-being Plan, incorporating the learning from the Future Generations report.   
 

- To ensure the delivery of our new priorities and actions as reviewed during the year and to continue working together as public sector 
partners to tackle the key issues facing Carmarthenshire as part of COVID-19 recovery. 

- To review and ensure alignment and closer working with other regional strategic partnerships to ensure all opportunities are taken to 
engage and work with other regional partnerships. 

 
- To continue to further integrate our work with the RPB with collaborative working to rationalise delivery arrangements and maximise 

the opportunities to implement both Plans.  

- To develop the PSB’s website to ensure it is an effective tool to give an insight into the working of the PSB and promote the collaborative 
efforts taking place and successes in delivering the Well-being Plan  
 

- To develop a proposal for wider PSB communication channels to raise awareness among our communities of the work of the PSB, the 
actions being progressed and achievements to date. 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES – DECEMBER 2020, FEBRUARY & MARCH 2021 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To consider and scrutinise the content of the PSB minutes from its virtual meetings on 

15 December 2020, 2 February 2021 and 23 March 2021. 

 

Reasons:  
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

Exec. Board Decision Required                    NO 

Council Decision Required                           NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   C
[...]
ught back to 
a future meeting 

PSB Support Team 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10TH JUNE 2021 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

  

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That members consider and approve the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee’s 
annual report for the 2020/21 municipal year.  

  

Reasons:  
 

 The Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to report annually on their 
work. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Chair of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: Councillor G. Morgan 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Martin S. Davies 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & 
Law  
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224027  

MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 107

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10TH JUNE 2021 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee –  
Annual Report 2020/21   

 

 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 

 Overview of the forward work programme 

 Key issues considered  

 Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 

 Task & Finish Review 

 Development Sessions 

 Member attendance at meetings 
 
[...]
21 

GRAFFITI POLICY  Ainsley Williams  Environment  EPP 4/10/21 25/10/21 

FLOOD RESPONSE  Ainsley Williams  Environment  4/10/21 25/10/21 

LEQ  Ainsley Williams  Environment  EPP 4/10/21 25/10/21 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE STRATEGY  Steve Pilliner  / Simon Charles  Environment  EPP 12/11/21 6/12/21 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Rhys Davies 

Environment EPP 
16/12/21 

January 22 

 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

P
age 134



 

 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
Friday, 30 April 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
J.K. Howell, G.H. John, C. Jones, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy; 
J. Fearn, Head of Property; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
J. Williams, Applications Development Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
A. Kenyon, Senior Performance Management Officer; 
N. Evans, Business Support Manager; 
T. Thomas, Principal Business Development Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K.Madge and H.A.L. Evans, 
Executive Board Member – Environment. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

S.M. Allen 4 - Chief Executive's Departmental Business 
Plan 2021/22 -10 Towns initiative; 

Local Member for 
Whitland; 

H.L. Davies 
 

4 - Chief Executive's Departmental Business 
Plan 2021/22 -10 Towns initiative; 

Local Member for 
Llandovery. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

4. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Departmental Business Plan 
2021-22 which outlined the priorities for the department and identified how they 
supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. Due to the Coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic this 
was an abbreviated plan, usually it would include a review section but this had 
been covered in the Service COVID-19 Impact Assessments previously submitted 
to the Committee.  
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 
 
ICT and Corporate Policy 

 It was noted that the experiences and feedback from staff and Members 
over the past year in terms of home working etc would contribute to the 
development of the future work programme and ‘new ways of working’;  

 It was clarified that the highest risk score possible under ‘Key Divisional 
Risks’ would be 25 with the matrix utilized; 

 In response to a concern over the reporting of ‘Key Measures of Success’ 
as percentages rather than targets it was clarified that this was set at an all-
Wales level and monitored by Welsh Government. The ‘high level’ 
Departmental Plan was in fact underpinned by operational divisional 
business plans which contained significantly more detail and operational 
performance measures. These were reported to Committee on a quarterly 
basis. It was suggested that a refresher session on the PIMS system be 
arranged for the Committee; 

 Legal and Ad
[...]
factorily; 

 In terms of quantifying the benefits to tourism from regeneration the 
Committee was advised that the County-wide economic recovery plan was 
based on 11 key themes which included tourism/events etc..   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan. 
 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/2022 
The Committee considered the Corporate Services Departmental Business Plan 
2021-22 which outlined the priorities for the department and identified how they 
supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In regard to the two maximum risk scores of 25 within the Revenues and 
Financial Compliance division it was stated that these were in high priority 
areas but controls were in place to ensure service delivery which included 
continuance monitoring; 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Corporate Risk Register 
submitted to the Audit Committee detailed the initial risk and the 
reassessed risks which took account of controls put in place. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
The Committee considered extracts of the Environment Departmental Business 
Plan 2021-22 relating to the Property Division which were relevant to the 
Committee’s remit. The Plan extracts outlined the priorities for the department and 
identified how they supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
The Head of Property, in response to a question, agreed to explore opportunities 
to add to the list of key measures of success. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan.  
 

7. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY 2021-2024 

The Committee considered the proposed Digital Transformation Strategy 2021-
2024 which detailed the Council’s strategic digital priorities and aspirations and 
outlined what it planned to do to achieve its vision for a Digital Carmarthenshire 
over the next 3 years. It was noted that the reliance on technology to deliver 
critical frontline services throughout the covid 19 pandemic had demonstrated how 
pervasive digital technology was across all sectors and fully integrated in many 
aspects of life. It was considered that Carmarthenshire County Council needed an 
innovative, exciting, Digital Transformation Strategy because digital technology 
had the proven potential to transform the County and the lives of residents while 
generating long-term savings for the council. 

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 It was commented that the report made no reference to the percentage of 
‘not spot’ areas referred to in previous meetings and the question was 

Page 137



 

 

 

asked as to whether the pace of reducing this percentage was likely to 
increase substantially. In response the Committee was advised that the 
authority worked closely with officers involved in the City Deal and this 
would play a key role in terms of helping to improve broadband access / 
connectivity in these areas; 

 The Head of ICT & Corporate Property emphasised the significant work being 
undertaken to improve connectivity for all including the voucher scheme available 
to communities which were experienced problems with broadband. It was 
emphasised that whilst the Council was able to offer wi-fi connectivity in some of 
its public buildings such as libraries and leisure centres it was not an internet 
service provider as this was a private sector initiative. It might, however, be 
possible in the future for communities to benefit from connectivity to rural schools. 

                              

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the content of the Digital Transformation 
Strategy 2021-2024 be endorsed.  
 

8. POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2021/2022 which had 
been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution which required 
Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish annual forward work programmes 
identifying issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of 
the municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee’s 2021/22 Forward Work Programme be endorsed.   
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 10th June, 2021 
be received.  
 

10. MINUTES - 29TH MARCH 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th 
March 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	5 COUNCIL CCTV POLICY.
	REPORT

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021.
	REPORT

	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - DECEMBER 2020, FEBRUARY & MARCH 2021.
	Minutes 15.12.2020
	Minutes 02.02.2021
	Minutes 23.03.2021

	8 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21.
	ANNUAL REPORT

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	P and R FWP as at 210500
	EXECUTIVE BOARD  FWP - March 2021 for publication

	11 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH APRIL 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 June 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser, 
D.E. Williams and J.S. Edmunds; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:10.00 am-11.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor W.R.A. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

K. Madge 4 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2020-21; 

Daughter works in 
Social Services. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
The Executive Board Member – Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate 
Budget Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services 
departmental reports as at 28th February 2021 in respect of the 2020/21 financial 
year. The report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2020-21.  
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following: 

 Reference was made to the fact that due to the increase in the number of 
calls received as a result of the covid pandemic additional call-centre staff 
had been appointed to help reduce caller waiting times; 

 The Committee was advised that identified corporate risks would have first 



 
 

call on any available underspend. Members were also reminded that whilst 
the Authority had set aside a modest reserve for Brexit contingencies there 
had as yet been no call on that budget; 

 It was clarified that the reference to repair costs to ‘new’ properties related 
to the fact that these properties were not newly built but rather properties 
which could be a few years old but ‘newly’ acquired by the Authority; 

 Tribute was paid to all staff who had gone above and beyond their normal 
duties during the current pandemic; 

 With regard to the forecasted expenditure of £700k for the renewal of the 
core HR/Payroll system the Committee was advised that the existing 
infrastructure was nearing the end of its life and revenue funding therefore 
needed to be provided for a new system over a number of years; 

 In response to a query regarding delays in carrying out Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) works members were advised that during the current 
pandemic this was, in some circumstances, at the request of the grant 
recipient for safety reasons.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

5. COUNCIL CCTV POLICY 
The Committee considered the proposed Council CCTV Policy which would 
ensure effective governance arrangements were in place with regard to the 
Council’s use and management of its public space CCTV camera systems in 
compliance with the Protection of Freedoms Act (POFA) 2012. It was also 
important to embed a consistent approach across the Council in relation to all 
aspects of its CCTV systems. 
It was noted that when and where appropriate there was close collaboration 
between the Council and Police with regard to making available information and 
data from CCTV. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposed CCTV Policy be endorsed.  
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING PLAN 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr. Barry Liles, Principal of Coleg Sir Gar and 
Chairman of the Public Services Board [PSB], who presented the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board Well-Being Plan Annual Report 2020-21. This was the third 
Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan annual report and it covered progress for the 
period 2020-21 after the Plan had been published in May 2018.  
 
While it was recognised that due to the pandemic less activity had been possible 
in the last year significant progress had been made in a number of areas. 
Furthermore, all important relationships built up through the work of the PSB had 
contributed greatly at a time where multi-agency working and response had been 
essential. The Board had reviewed its priorities to consider opportunities arising 
from the lessons learnt from organisations’ experiences of dealing with the 
coronavirus pandemic and the enhanced collaborative working that had developed 
as a result. The report provided information on: 

 PSB structure 

 Regional working 

 Five ways of working 

 Delivery Group progress reports 



 
 

 Safer Communities Partnership 

 Development areas. 
 
Mr. Liles commented on the need for the PSB to raise awareness of its activity and 
functions with the public and local communities.   
 
In response to a concern regarding response times on the non-emergency 101 
phone number the Leader commented that he would raise the matter at a 
forthcoming meeting with the Police Commissioner.  
 
Whereupon the Chair thanked Mr. Liles for attending. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire Public Services Board 
Well-Being Plan Annual Report 2020-21 be received. 
 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
DECEMBER 2020, FEBRUARY & MARCH 2021 
The Executive Board Member for Resources presented the minutes of the 
meetings of the Carmarthenshire Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 15th 
Decemer 2020, 2nd February 2021 and 23rd March 2021. The Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local government 
scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In 
Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee had been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meetings held on 
the 15th Decemer 2020, 2nd February 2021 and 23rd March 2021 be received. 
 

8. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
The Committee considered the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report for the 2020/21 municipal year which provided an overview of the work of 
the Committee including:- 

 Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 Key issues considered 

 Issues referred to or from Executive Board/Other Scrutiny Committees 

 Member attendance at meetings 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
The Committee was informed that the Digital Schools Strategy Annual Report 
2021 would now be presented at the meeting scheduled for 20th October 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, subject to the above, that the list of 
forthcoming items to be considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held 
on the 21st July 2021 be received. 
 



 
 

11. MINUTES - 30TH APRIL 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 30th 
April 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


